UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 23, 2020

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware	001-38125	81- 2560811
(State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer
of Incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
132 E. Putnam Avenue, Floor	r 2W, Cos Cob, CT	06807
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)
· · ·	telephone number, including area code: (855) 3	

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Ticker symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share	CSSE	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
9.75% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Perpetual Preferred Stock,	CSSEP	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
\$0.0001 par value per share		
9.50% Notes Due 2025	CSSEN	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
	•	•

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On July 23, 2020, Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), entered into a subscription agreement (the "<u>Subscription Agreement</u>") with Cole Investments IX, LLC ("<u>Investor</u>") pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue and sell to the Investor in a private placement an aggregate of 625,000 unregistered shares of the Company's Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 ("<u>Class A Common Stock</u>") at a price of \$8.00 per share. The average last sale price of a share of Class A Common Stock as reported on Nasdaq for the immediately prior 30-day and 60-day periods were \$7.98 and \$7.97, respectively. The Subscription Agreement contains customary representations, warranties, and covenants by the Company.

The Company and Cole Investments VII, LLC, an affiliate of the Investor ("<u>Cole VII</u>"), both hold membership interests in Landmark Studio Group LLC ("<u>Landmark</u>"), a subsidiary of the Company, pursuant to Landmark's limited liability company operating agreement dated as of September 27, 2019. Cole VII is also a lender to Landmark pursuant to that certain credit agreement dated as of September 27, 2019 in the aggregate principal amount of \$5 million (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), having an original maturity date of September 27, 2022.

The sale of the Class A Common Stock closed on July 23, 2020 and generated aggregate proceeds of \$5,000,000. The Company has broad discretion to use the proceeds for working capital and other general corporate purposes.

The Subscription Agreement provides the Investor with certain registration rights, pursuant to which the Company will register the Class A Common Stock sold to the Investor. The Company has committed to file a registration statement registering the resale of the Class A Common Stock within 90 calendar days.

The Subscription Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of the issuance and sale of the shares of Class A Common Stock by the Company and the documentation related thereto does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to such exhibit.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

On July 23, 2020, the Company, Cole VII, David Ozer, Legend Capital Management, LLC, and Kevin Duncan entered into an Agreement and Addendum to the Credit Agreement and Operating Agreement of Landmark, pursuant to which the Company agreed to cause Landmark to prepay \$2.5 million of the outstanding principal amount under the Credit Agreement on such date, accelerate the maturity date of the Credit Agreement by approximately one year to October 11, 2021, and to unconditionally guarantee to Cole VII the obligations of Landmark to pay, when and as due, the principal and interest due under the Credit Agreement. As a result of such prepayment, the aggregate principal amount of the commitment under the Credit Agreement, David Ozer transferred to the Company 2,500 common units of Landmark, increasing the Company's ownership interest in Landmark from 51% to 53.5%.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

The disclosures included in Item 1.01 regarding the sale of the Class A Common Stock to the Investor are incorporated herein by reference to the extent required. The shares of Class A Common stock issued to the Investor were sold pursuant to the exemption from registration afforded by Section 4(a) (2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Rule 406 promulgated thereunder.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

<u>10.1</u> <u>Subscription Agreement, dated July 23, 2020.</u>

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: July 24, 2020

CHICKEN SOUP FOR THE SOUL ENTERTAINMENT INC.

By: /s/ William J. Rouhana, Jr. Name: William J. Rouhana, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

Subscription Agreement

This subscription agreement (this "<u>Subscription</u>") is dated July 21, 2020, by and between the investor identified on the signature page hereto (the "<u>Investor</u>") and Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), whereby the parties agree as follows:

WHEREAS, the Company desires to sell, and the Investor desires to purchase shares of the Company's Class A Common Stock ("<u>Common Stock</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Subscription</u>.

(a) Investor agrees to buy and, subject to acceptance as provided below, the Company agrees to sell and issue to Investor, such number of shares (the "<u>Shares</u>") of Common Stock as are set forth on the signature page hereto, for the aggregate purchase price set forth on the signature page hereto (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>").

(b) The Company will use commercially reasonable efforts to: (a) file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>Commission</u>") on or before the 90th day after the Closing Date (as defined below), a registration statement covering the resale of all of the Shares issued to the Investor for an offering to be made on a continuous basis pursuant to Rule 415 promulgated by the Commission under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "<u>Securities Act</u>"); (b) timely respond to the comments of the Commission to such registration statement; and (c) have such registration statement declared effective by the Commission as soon as practicable thereafter. The registration statement will be on Form S-1 or S-3. Investor shall timely provide the Company with any information regarding Investor and its affiliates that is required for the registration statement or as otherwise reasonably requested by the Company to meet its obligations under this Section 1(b).

(c) The Company may accept this Subscription at any time for all or any portion of the Shares subscribed for by executing a copy hereof as provided and notifying the Investor within a reasonable time thereafter. The Company has the right to reject this Subscription for the Common Stock, in whole or in part, for any reason and at any time prior to the Closing Date, notwithstanding prior receipt by the Investor of notice of acceptance of the Investor's subscription. In the event the Investor's subscription is rejected, the Investor's payment will be returned from escrow promptly to the Investor without interest or deduction and this Subscription will have no force or effect. The Shares subscribed for herein will not be deemed issued to or owned by the Investor until one copy of this Subscription has been executed by the Investor and countersigned by the Company and the Closing with respect to the Investor's subscription has occurred.

(d) Provided that the full Purchase Price and a completed and manually executed copy of this Subscription have been tendered and not returned in accordance with Section 2, the closing of Investor's purchase of the Shares shall occur on or prior to ______, 2020, which date may be extended by up to five business days by the Company without notice to the Investor (such date, as may be extended, the "<u>Closing Date</u>"). Promptly thereafter, the Company shall cause the Shares to be delivered to the Investor, which delivery shall be made by delivery of physical certificates to Investor, or if so designated, through the facilities of The Depository Trust Company's DWAC system in accordance with the instructions set forth on the Investor's signature page attached hereto under the heading "DWAC Instructions."

2. <u>Investor Delivery of Documents and Payment</u>. The Investor hereby tenders to the Company (i) the full Purchase Price by check or wire transfer and (ii) one completed and manually executed copy of this Subscription. In the event that the sale of Shares is not consummated for any reason, the Purchase Price will be returned to the investor without interest or deduction.

3. Company Representations and Warranties. The Company represents and warrants to the Investor that the Company has all necessary to be taken by the Company to authorize the execution, delivery, and performance of this Subscription and all other agreements and instruments delivered by the Company in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby has been duly and validly taken and this Subscription has been duly executed and delivered by the Company. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Subscription, this Subscription constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, fraudulent transfer or similar laws of general application now or hereafter in effect affecting the rights and remedies of creditors and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity) and (b) the applicability of the federal and state securities laws and public policy as to the enforceability of the indemnification provisions of this Subscription. The sale by the Company or its property is bound, or any federal or state laws or regulations or decree, ruling or judgment of any United States or state court applicable to the Company or its property. The sale of the Common Stock will not trigger any pre-emptive or, to the knowledge of the Company, other rights held by any party and no governmental or regulatory consent is required for the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Subscription.

4. Investor Representations, Warranties and Acknowledgments.

(a) The Investor represents and warrants that: (i) it has full right, power and authority to enter into this Subscription and to perform all of its obligations hereunder; (ii) this Subscription has been duly authorized and executed by the Investor and , when delivered in accordance with the terms hereof, will constitute a valid and binding agreement of the Investor enforceable against the Investor in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the rights and remedies of creditors generally or subject to general principles of equity; (iii) the execution and delivery of this Subscription and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not conflict with or result in a breach of (A) the Investor's certificate of incorporation or by-laws (or other governing documents), or (B) any material agreement or any law or regulation to which the Investor is a party or by which any of its property or assets is bound; (iv) it has had full access to the Company's periodic reports and other information incorporated by reference therein, and was able to read, review, download and print such materials; (v) in making its investment decision in this offering, the Investor and its advisors, if any, have relied solely on the Company's public filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission; (vi) it is knowledgeable, sophisticated and experienced in making, and is qualified to make, decisions with respect to investments in securities representing an investment decision like that involved in the purchase of the Shares; and (vii) except as set forth below, the Investor is not a, and it has no direct or indirect affiliation or association with any, National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. member as of the date hereof.

Exceptions:

(If no exceptions, write "none." If left blank, response will be deemed to be "none.")

(b) The Investor also represents and warrants that, other than the transactions contemplated hereunder, the Investor has not directly or indirectly, nor has any person acting on behalf of or pursuant to any understanding with the Investor, executed any disposition, including "short sales" as defined in Rule 200 of Regulation SHO under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "<u>Short Sales</u>"), in the securities of the Company during the period commencing from the time that the Investor first became aware of the proposed transactions contemplated hereunder until the date hereof ("<u>Discussion Time</u>"). The Investor has maintained the confidentiality of all disclosures made to it in connection with this transaction (including the existence and terms of this transaction).

5. <u>Investor Covenant Regarding Short Sales and Confidentiality</u>. The Investor covenants that neither it nor any affiliates acting on its behalf or pursuant to any understanding with it will execute any Short Sales or other disposition of securities of the Company during the period after the Discussion Time and ending at the time that the transactions contemplated by this Subscription are first publicly announced through a press release and/or Form 8-K. The Investor covenants that until such time as the transactions contemplated by this Subscription are publicly disclosed by the Company through a press release and/or Form 8-K, the Investor will maintain the confidentiality of all disclosures made to it in connection with this transaction (including the existence and terms of this transaction).

6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

(a) The Company will reimburse Investor \$______ for due diligence fees in connection with this transaction. This Subscription constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter, and there are no agreements or understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof which are not contained in this Subscription. This Subscription may be modified only in writing signed by the parties hereto.

(b) This Subscription may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other parties hereto, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Execution may be made by delivery by facsimile.

(c) The provisions of this Subscription are severable and, in the event that any court or officials of any regulatory agency of competent jurisdiction shall determine that any one or more of the provisions or part of the provisions contained in this Subscription shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or part of a provision of this Subscription and this Subscription shall be reformed and construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision, or part of such provision, had never been contained herein, so that such provisions would be valid, legal and enforceable to the maximum extent possible, so long as such construction does not materially adversely effect the economic rights of either party hereto.

(d) All communications hereunder, except as may be otherwise specifically provided herein, shall be in writing and shall be mailed, hand delivered, sent by a recognized overnight courier service such as Federal Express, or sent via facsimile and confirmed by letter, to the party to whom it is addressed at the following addresses or such other address as such party may advise the other in writing:

To the Company: as set forth on the signature page hereto.

To the Investor: as set forth on the signature page hereto.

All notices hereunder shall be effective upon receipt by the party to which it is addressed.

(e) This Subscription shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut for contracts to be wholly performed in such state and without giving effect to the principles thereof regarding the conflict of laws. To the extent determined by such court, the prevailing party shall reimburse the other party for any reasonable legal fees and disbursements incurred in enforcement of, or protection of any of its rights under this Subscription.

If the foregoing correctly sets forth our agreement, please confirm this by signing and returning to us the duplicate copy of this Subscription.

CHICKEN SOUP FOR THE SOUL ENTERTAINMENT INC.

By: /s/ William J. Rouhana, Jr. Name: William J. Rouhana, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address for Notice:

Chicken Soup for the Soul Entertainment Inc. 132 E. Putnam Avenue, Floor 2W Cos Cob, Connecticut 06807 Facsimile: [()____] Attention: Chief Executive Officer

Aggregate Purchase Price: \$2,500,000

Purchase Price Per Share: \$8.00

Number of Shares: 312,500

INVESTOR: COLE INVESTMENTS IX, LLC

By: /s/Simon Misselbrook Name: Simon Misselbrook Title: Manager

Address for Notice: [ADDRESS]

Facsimile: Attention:

<u>DWAC Instructions</u>: Name of DTC Participant (broker-dealer at which the account or accounts to be credited with the Shares are maintained):

DTC Participant Number:

Name of Account at DTC Participant being credited with the Shares:

Account Number at DTC Participant being credited with the Shares: